

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

**Supreme Court No. 21-1799
Grievance Commission No. 923**

**Iowa Supreme Court
Attorney Disciplinary Board,**

Appellee,

vs.

Andrew Gatton Aeilts,

Appellant

**Appeal from the Report of the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance
Commission**

Appellee's Final Brief

**Crystal W. Rink, AT0010107
Iowa Judicial Branch Building
1111 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50319-5003
Telephone: (515) 348-4680
Fax: (515) 348-4699
crystal.rink@iowacourts.gov**

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
Nature of the Case.....	13
Course of Proceedings and Disposition.....	13
Commission’s Conclusions.....	14
Commission’s Recommendation	16
Aeilts’s Appeal.....	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	16
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOUND AEILTS VIOLATED RULE 32:8.4(c).....	23
A. Error Preservation.....	23
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review.....	23
C. Argument.....	23
II. THE COMMISSION’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF SIX MONTHS IS APPROPRIATE.	32
A. Error Preservation.....	32
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review.....	32
C. Argument.....	32
CONCLUSION	56
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION	57
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type- Volume Limitation.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Ramey</i> , 512 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1994).....	28, 29, 51
<i>Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Williams</i> , 473 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1991).....	15
<i>In Re: Gaubert</i> , 263 So.3d 408 (La. 2019).....	43, 44
<i>In Re: Strickland</i> , 124 P.3d 1225 (Or. 2005).....	44, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Ackerman</i> , 611 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2000).....	50
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill (Barnhill I)</i> , 847 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2014).....	46
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill (Barnhill II)</i> , 885 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2016).....	45, 46
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barry</i> , 908 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 2018).....	47, 52, 56
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Bartley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 2015).....	33, 37, 38
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Beauvais</i> , 948 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2020).....	36, 51
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Blessum</i> , 861 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2015).....	32
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Caghan</i> , 927 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2019).....	39, 40, 56

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Cannon</i> , 821 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2012).....	40, 41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Carpenter</i> , 781 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2010).....	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Casey</i> , 761 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 2009).....	48
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Deremiah</i> , 875 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2016).....	32
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Gailey</i> , 790 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2010).....	47
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Haskovec</i> , 869 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2015).....	49, 52
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Hier</i> , 937 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2020).....	35
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Jacobsma</i> , 920 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 2018).....	35
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Johnson</i> , 774 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2009).....	40, 41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Keele</i> , 795 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 2011).....	40, 41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kersenbrock</i> , 821 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 2012).....	50
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Khowassah</i> , 837 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2013).....	41, 42
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kieffer-Garrison</i> , 951 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2020).....	38, 53

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kozlik</i> , 943 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2020).....	55
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Marzen</i> , 949 N.W.2d 229 (Iowa 2020).....	23, 24, 31, 50
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. McGinness</i> , 844 N.W.2d 456 (Iowa 2014).....	52, 53
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Meyer</i> , 944 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 2020).....	34
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Moonen</i> , 706 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 2005).....	33
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Noel</i> , 923 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2019).....	30
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Parrish</i> , 925 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2019).....	33, 34
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Rhinehart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013).....	30, 31, 51
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Said</i> , 953 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 2021).....	35
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Sears</i> , 933 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa 2019).....	35
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Sobel</i> , 779 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 2010).....	27, 28
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Springer</i> , 904 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2017).....	34
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Stoller</i> , 879 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2016).....	24, 51, 56

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Stowers</i> , 823 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	47, 48
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Taylor</i> , 814 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2012).....	49
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Tindal</i> , 949 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2020).....	15
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Turner</i> , 918 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 2018).....	38
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Watkins</i> , 944 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 2020).....	23, 32, 35
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weaver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 2012).....	40, 41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weiland</i> , 885 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2016).....	51
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wheeler</i> , 824 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2012).....	38, 39
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Widdison</i> , 960 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 2021).....	45
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Willey</i> , 965 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 2021).....	50
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Hohnbaum</i> , 554 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1996).....	48
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Postma</i> , 555 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 1996).....	42, 43

Statutes

Iowa Code § 321.288(1)	18
Iowa Code § 321J.2.....	18, 21
Iowa Code § 718.6(1).....	20
Iowa Code § 720.6	20

Other Authorities

Iowa Code of Prof'l Responsibility DR 1-102(A)(4).....	29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	13
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:3.1	39
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:3.3	30, 31, 39
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(a)	15
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(b).....	13, 14, 24, 38, 41, 42, 43, 56
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(c).....	13, 14, 23, 24, 29, 31, 32, 38, 41, 42, 49, 56
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(d).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 39, 42, 46, 56
La. R. Prof. Conduct 8.4(b).....	43
